Dibble, Dickson

From: Sent: Dibble, Dickson

Thursday, June 17, 2010 3:40 PM

To: Cc: 'Robbins, Gary W' Ajhar, Rebecca

Subject: Attachments: FW: Eva-Tone 1030158 20100428073514727.pdf

Gary,

Just cleaning up some of the administrative clutter on my desk and came across this. Had not heard back from you regarding the on-site verification, but found in ARMS that Jose` Rodriguez did an inspection on 04/05/2010 and verified that this facility was in-fact in permanent shutdown.

As the result and FYI, I have changed the status of this facility in ARMS to INACTIVE.

FACILITY SCREEN COMMENTS: 04/23/10-INACTIVE, Carl Evans, EVATONE O/AR ltr dated 04/20/10 request rescinding of AGP due to permanent closure of facility & inspection verified on 04/05/10 by Jose` Rodriguez, DEM.

OHI Of	nce - Svan	COAD DISTRICT A AC		County PINE		410010	ARAUNV01
		·		County Prince			(1030130
Owner/Comp *	4801 ULMERT	THE REAL PROPERTY OF STREET	n on Extra translation	National Later Funda s re	Site EAV.	FONE, INC.	minuse on a link in a name of
Street		MALE TO COLUMN TO THE OWNER OF THE OWNER OF THE OWNER OF THE OWNER		MMM4			
	S. Samuel and Control of Control			mustage .	Zip (33772	1148 V	alidate Address
UTM Zone	17 East	332.79	North 3086.75	Latitude 2	7 53 42.5115	Longitude 82	41 55.9767
Status • F	INACTIVE		Maj G	roup SIC * 27	PRINTING, PUBL	SHING AND ALLIED II	IDUSTRIES
Reloc	- Shidwn Di		SIND	1.	-' F	inal Shlown Ot	
ov Fac * 🖟	NOT OVALED OR	OPERATED BY A	FEDERAL, STATE	OR LOCAL GOV	E HAZ Waste (Benerator ID FLD	eterotterotetaria erreterotuduran eta esta esta esta esta esta esta esta
R Req • [II	Ozo	ne SIP Facility	· [v - v]	γ ρ θ 36 GR	APHICS ARTS/PRI	ITING	
møliance Track	ing B	ACTUAL AND PO	TENTIAL EMISSIO	NS BELOW ALL A	WPLICABLE MAJO	F Current Permit Inc	licator AG -
Title V HON	TITLE V	non-HAP Cla	SS SYNTHETIC M	HAP C	lass SYNTHETIC	MINOR Public	Exempt -
			. r 		_		
≢ of Emis Un	aits	c) •	A 0	1	Gene	rator Rating	WW
	A					AGP due to permane	

Have a great day!

Dick

Dickson E. Dibble, ES III
FL Dept of Environmental Protection
Div. of Air Resource Management
Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Program
Tel. (850) 921-9586
FAX (850) 922-6979
ICG-#345
Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

----Original Message----

From: Robbins, Gary W [mailto:grobbins@co.pinellas.fl.us]

Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2010 7:42 AM

To: Dibble, Dickson

Subject: Eva-Tone 1030158

We will verify the facility shut-down

Gary Robbins
Environmental Program Coordinator
Pinellas County Dept. Environmental Management Air Quality Division

----Original Message----From: Robbins, Gary W

Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2010 7:35 AM

To: Robbins, Gary W

Subject:

This E-mail was sent from "RNPAEF27E" (Aficio 3245C).

Scan Date: 04.28.2010 07:35:14 (-0400) Queries to: mevans@pinellascounty.org



create | produce | promote | deliver

RECEIVED

April 20, 2010

Mr. Gary Robbins Pinellas County Government Air Program Coordinator 300 South Garden Ave Clearwater, FL 33756

Pinellas Co. Air Quality

O4 05 20 100 Pinellas Co. Air Quality

N.

Solution

Phylose Poor Solution

Phylose Poor

RE: Air Operating Permit #1030158-007-AG

Dear Mr. Robbins:

Please rescind the abovementioned Air Operating Permit issued to Evatone, due to expire 7/26/2012.

The business permanently ceased operations 9/30/2009 and vacated the property at 4801 Ulmerton Road, Clearwater, FL.

Thank you,

President/CEO

Evatone, Inc

Dibble, Dickson

From: Sent:

Robbins, Gary W [grobbins@co.pinellas.fl.us]

Wednesday, April 28, 2010 7:42 AM

To: Subject: Attachments: Dibble, Dickson Eva-Tone 1030158 20100428073514727.pdf

We will verify the facility shut-down

Gary Robbins
Environmental Program Coordinator
Pinellas County Dept. Environmental Management Air Quality Division

----Original Message----

From: Robbins, Gary W

Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2010 7:35 AM

To: Robbins, Gary W

Subject:

This E-mail was sent from "RNPAEF27E" (Aficio 3245C).

Scan Date: 04.28.2010 07:35:14 (-0400) Queries to: mevans@pinellascounty.org

Printing Operations – General Permits

FAC	ILIT	Y: Eva-Tone	Per_ID: 321	DISTRICT:	
!				Southwest	
ADD	RESS	3:		CONTACT:	
4801 Ulmerton Road, Clearwater, FL				Phone No: 727) 572-7076	
A	RMS	No.: 0158 001	PERMIT NO: 1030158-007-AG	EXPIRATION DATE: 7/26/12	
(2-colo Ulmer Vio 572-62	or), Ki ton Ro ce Pre 214 1	BA Rapida 40" press (10-color pad Clearwater FL 33762- sident of Administrative Service 03 EvaTone 0158 William) with Baldwin automated wash-up system 4148 4801 Ulmerton Road Clearwa bes Mr. William G. Babcock P.E. V	ter FL 33762 gpsMr. William G. Babcock /P of Administrative Services 727-572-7076727- strative Services Facility sent in a letter, dated	
INSF	PECT	ION DATE:	ARMS INSPECTION TYPE:	COMPLIANCE STATUS:	
	5 Apr	ril 2010	⊠ INS2 orINS	☑ IN ☐ MNC ☐ SNC	
T	ype of	Inspection: Initial	☐ Re-inspection ☐ Compla	aint Drive-by Quarterly	
			A. General Review:		
1.	Perm	nit File Review		⊠Yes □ No	
2.	Intro	duction and Entry		☐Yes ⊠ No	
	Comments: I performed a drive-by of EvaTone which revealed that the facility had shut-down. I called by phone and was directed to call an "813" prefix phone. I called that number and Mrs. Suzanne Evans, the wife of Mr. Carl Evans, the majority owner, returned my call. Mrs. Evans stated that EvaTone had shut-down and was going to re-locate to North Carolina. Mrs. Evans stated that EvaTone would send a letter tot the FDEP with copies to the PCAQD asking that the permibe rescinded. The letter asking for rescindment of the permit was received at AQD on 4/20/10.				
3.		e Authorized Representative sti ments:	11:	⊠Yes □ No	
4.					
	M S				
	N N C C		B. Specific Conditions		
		meets the general eligibility of a. The facility shall use r b. The facility shall not b [62-210.310(4)(f)1]		requirement.	
		the facility shall comply wi facility may change method of the owner or operator maintal change and thereafter. a. The facility shall not of any individual hazardous air any consecutive twelve (12) owner or operator shall kee calendar month and each cor hazardous air pollutants and records, available for Department b. The facility shall use	th the limitations of either sub-subparagraph of compliance between sub-subparagraph ins records to demonstrate compliance vernit eighty (80) tons or more of volatile pollutant, or twenty (20) tons or more of months. The facility shall not rely upon p records of material usage and calcula secutive twelve (12) months, the emission total combined hazardous air pollutare nent inspection, for a period of at least finless than 1,333 gallons of materials co	ng specific conditions, provided, however, that agraphs 62-210.310(4)(f)2.a or b., F.A.C. The is 62-210.310(4)(f)2.a. and b., F.A.C., provided with the appropriate requirement at the time of any combination of hazardous air pollutants in add-on controls to meet these limitations. The ate, using a mass balance approach, for each ions of volatile organic compounds, individual ints. The owner or operator shall retain these we (5) years; or ontaining any hazardous air pollutants and not welve (12) months. The owner or operator shall	

Printing Operations - General Permits

١.	M	1	
I.	N	N	·
N	C	CC	keep records of material usage for each calendar month and each consecutive twelve (12) months to demonstrate compliance with such limitations. The owner or operator shall retain these records, available for Department inspection, for a period of at least five (5) years. Specifically, the facility shall: (I) Operate only heatset offset lithographic printing lines and use less than 100,000 pounds of ink, cleaning solvent and fountain solution additives combined; (II) Operate only non-heatset offset lithographic printing lines and use less than 14,250 gallons of cleaning solvent and fountain solution additives combined; (III) Operate only digital printing lines and use less than 12,100 gallons of solvent based inks, clean-up solutions and other solvent-containing materials combined; (IV) Operate only screen or letterpress printing lines and use less than 14,250 gallons of solvent based inks, clean-up solutions and other solvent-containing materials combined; (V) Operate only water-based or ultraviolet-cured- material flexographic or rotogravure printing lines and use less than 400,000 pounds of water-based inks, coatings and adhesives, combined; (VI) Operate only solvent-based material flexographic or rotogravure printing lines and use less than 100,000 pounds of inks, dilution solvents, coatings, cleaning solutions and adhesives, combined; or (VII) Operate any combination of heatset lithographic, non-heatset lithographic, digital, screen or letterpress, rotogravure or flexographic printing lines and use no more than the most stringent of the material usage limitations contained in sub-sub-subparagraphs 62-210.310(4)(f)2.b.(1) through (VI), F.A.C., for the type of printing lines at the facility. For purposes of determining which limit is the most stringent, the pounds of materials used for heatset offset lithographic lines and flexographic lines shall be converted to the equivalent gallons by dividing by 8.5 pounds per gallon and shall be compared with the limits for non-heatset offset lithographic, digita
×			The facility shall comply with the objectionable odor prohibition of subsection 62-296.320(2), F.A.C. [62-210.310(4)(f)2.c.]
			Comments: I performed a drive-by of EvaTone which revealed that the facility had shut-down.
I	M N	N	
N	<u>C</u>	S	C. Selected General Conditions and Procedures
			Administrative Corrections. Within thirty (30) days of any minor changes requiring corrections to information contained in the registration form, the owner or operator shall notify the Department in writing. Such changes shall include: 1. Any change in the name, address, or phone number of the facility or authorized representative not associated with a change in ownership or with a physical relocation of the facility or any emissions units or operations comprising the facility; or [62-210.310(2)(d), F.A.C.] Comments: I performed a drive-by of EvaTone which revealed that the facility had shut-down.
\boxtimes			Equipment Changes. The owner or operator shall maintain records of all equipment changes. In the case of
			installation of new process or air pollution control equipment, alteration of existing process or control equipment without replacement, or replacement of existing process or control equipment with equipment substantially different in
			terms of capacity, method of operation, material processed, or intended use than that noted on the most recent registration form, the owner or operator shall submit a new and complete air general permit registration form for the facility with the appropriate fee pursuant to Rule 62-4.050, F.A.C. to the Department, provided, however, that any change that would constitute a new major stationary source, major modification, or modification that would be a major modification but for the provisions of paragraph 62-212.400(2)(a), F.A.C., shall require authorization by air construction permit. [62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C.]
			registration form, the owner or operator shall submit a new and complete air general permit registration form for the facility with the appropriate fee pursuant to Rule 62-4.050, F.A.C. to the Department, provided, however, that any change that would constitute a new major stationary source, major modification, or modification that would be a major modification but for the provisions of paragraph 62-212.400(2)(a), F.A.C., shall require authorization by air construction permit.

Printing Operations – General Permits

	M					
N	N C	N	C. Selected General Conditions and Procedures			
			will be unable to comply with any condition or limitation of the air general permit, the owner or operator shall immediately provide the Department with the following information: 1. A description of and cause of noncompliance; and 2. The period of noncompliance, including dates and times; or, if not corrected, the anticipated time the noncompliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance. [62-210.310(3)(i), F.A.C.]			
			Comments: I performed a drive-by of EvaTone which revealed that the facility had shut-down.			
			Valid Permit Use of an air general permit is not transferable and does not follow a change in ownership of the facility. Prior to any sale, other change of ownership, or permanent shutdown of the facility, the owner or operator is encouraged to notify the Department of the pending action. The new owner or operator who intends to continue using the air general permit for the facility shall re-register with the Department pursuant to subparagraph 62-210.310(2)(b)2., F.A.C. [62-210.310(3)(b), F.A.C. Comments: I performed a drive-by of EvaTone which revealed that the facility had shut-down.			
			Re-registration. Registration of a facility which is currently authorized to operate under the terms and conditions of an air general permit is classified as a re-registration. An owner or operator shall re-register the facility in the following cases:			
			a. Impending expiration of the term for air general permit use; b. Change of ownership of all or part of the facility; c. Proposed new construction, modification, or other equipment change that requires registration pursuant to paragraph 62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C.; and d. Any other change not considered an administrative correction under paragraph 62-210.310(2)(d), F.A.C. 62-210.310(2)(b)2.			
			Comments: I performed a drive-by of EvaTone which revealed that the facility had shut-down.			
			The owner or operator's use of an air general permit is limited to five (5) years. Prior to the end of the five (5) year term, the owner or operator who intends to continue using the air general permit for the facility shall re-register with the Department pursuant to subparagraph 62-210.310(2)(b)2., F.A.C. To avoid lapse of authority to operate, the owner or operator must submit the proper registration form and processing fee at least thirty (30) days prior to expiration of the facility's existing air general permit. The air general permit re-registration form shall contain all current information regarding the facility. [General Conditions - 62-210.310(3)(a), F.A.C.]			
			Comments: The permit expires on . A new notification form is required to be submitted no later than .			
	D. Other:					
>	P2	Haı	Pollution Prevention Activities ndouts Provided: ☐ P2 Brochure; ☐ P2 Manual; ☐ P2 Checklist _ ☐ NA			
>	На	ve a	ny emissions reductions occurred			
:] Cł	nemical Substitution;			
] Cł	nemical/Material Reuse; On-site Recycling; Other:			
	Comments: The letter asking for rescindment of the permit was received at AQD on 4/20/10.					
_		_	nference: The facility is in compliance by shutdown. I informed Mrs. Evans of the status.			
	Other Comments: Inspector(s): Jose Rodriguez, Pinellas County, Air Quality Division					
=		ire(s				

CONTACT LOG? __\Box Yes _, ACCESS? _\Box Yes, GPCI? _\Box Yes _ H:\users\wpdocs\airqual\Air_Compliance\AQI\1030158 001 71111.doc